and the cost of the capped call transaction that we expect to enter into with the hedge counterparty. If the underwriter exercises its over-allotment
option to purchase additional notes, we intend to increase the size of the capped call transaction.

We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes which may include:

� repurchasing some of our outstanding 2023 convertible notes in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions;

� reducing or repaying existing or future indebtedness, including, if necessary, repurchasing 2023 convertible notes at the option of the
holders on November 15, 2008;

� acquiring companies, businesses or technologies;

� working capital; and

� capital expenditures.
Pending their application, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short term, interest bearing obligations.

Edgar Filing: RADISYS CORP - Form FWP

5

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and capitalization as of September 30, 2007, on an actual
basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the completion of our sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the estimated net
proceeds therefrom (assuming the underwriter�s option to purchase additional notes is not exercised) as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read this table in conjunction with our historical financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2007
included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2007, which are incorporated by reference into the
prospectus supplement.

As of September 30, 2007
Actual As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 30,245 $ 68,713

Short-term investments, net $ 70,000 $ 70,000

Long-term debt:
1.375% Convertible Senior Notes due 2023(1) $ 97,513 $ 97,513
2.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2013 �  $ 50,000

Total long-term debt 97,513 147,513
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock�$.01 par value, 5,664 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding �  �
Common stock�no par value, 100,000 shares authorized; 22,196 shares issued and outstanding(2) 223,625 214,394
Accumulated deficit (8,895) (8,895)
Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Cumulative currency translation adjustments 4,265 4,265
Total shareholders� equity $ 218,995 $ 209,764

Total capitalization $ 316,508 $ 357,277

(1) The 2023 convertible notes may be redeemed by us at our option beginning on November 15, 2008 (earlier under certain circumstances) at
a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest. In addition, on November 15, 2008,
November 15, 2013 and November 15, 2018 holders may require us to repurchase the 2023 convertible notes at a repurchase price equal to
100% of the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest. In each case, as the date hereof, the outstanding principal amount would be
$100 million.

(2) The number of shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2007 in the table above does not reflect, as of September 30,
2007:

� 3,349,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding, with a weighted average exercise price of
$16.89 per share, and 253,000 shares issuable upon vesting of restricted stock units outstanding, under our equity incentive plans;